02-11-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1. 19.00 Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and inal documents or copy thereof. 101265132 Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): KEVIN CAIN Name: King Biscuit Entertainmen Group [X] Individual(s) [] Association Address: 16 East 53rd Street [] General Partnership | | Limited Partnership [] Corporation-State City: New York State: NY Zip: 1022 Other [] Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association ____ [] Yes [X] No [] General Partnership _____ [] Limited Partnership _____ Nature of conveyance: [X] Corporation-State ____ [] Other [X] Assignment [] Merger Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic | | Change of Name representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] No Other (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Execution Date: January 13, 2000 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Application No.(s) Trademark Registration No.(s) 75/599,220 and 75/599,221 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and registrations involved concerning document should be mailed: Name: Russell H. Falconer Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 [X] Enclosed BAKER BOTTS, L.L.P. [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 30 Rockefeller Plaza - 44 Fl. Deposit account number: 02-4377 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10112 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing instrumentation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

Signature 2

January 14, 2000 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Paul D. Ackerman

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0067

original document.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kevin Cain having a residence at 13706 Manda Mill Lane, Phoenix. Maryland 21131, ("Assignor"), has applied for federal registration of the mark "KING BISCUIT FLOWER HOUR", Application Serial No. 75/599,220 and the mark "KING BISCUIT". Application Serial No. 75/599,221 ("the Applications"), and

WHEREAS, King Biscuit Entertainment Group with a principal place of business at 16 East 53rd Street, New York, New York 10022 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all interest in the Applications, and the goodwill appurtenant thereto,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the Applications, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and all the Assignor's rights therein, to the Assignee.

By:

Kevin Cair

Dated:

Notary Public

JANE E. CALLAHAN
A Notary Public of New York
No. 01CA4959877
Qualified in New York County
My Commission Expires 12/11/2001

RECORDED: 01/19/2000

NY02:240768.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0068